
In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL MARTEL, *Petitioner,*

v.

RICHARD RAYMOND TUIITE, *Respondent.*

JAMES YATES, *Petitioner,*

v.

MARC CLAYTON MEROLILLO, *Respondent.*

ON PETITION WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DENICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LYNNE G. MCGINNIS
Deputy Attorney General

TERESA TORREBLANCA
Deputy Attorney General
KEVIN VIENNA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2198
E-mail: Kevin.Vienna@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument	2
A. The dicta in <i>Fry v. Pliler</i> conflicts with the holding in <i>Mitchell v.</i> <i>Esparza</i>	2
B. The dicta in <i>Fry</i> should be re- examined.	4
C. These cases present an appropriate vehicle to resolve the question presented.	5
D. The circuits are divided over how state-court harmless-error rulings are reviewed under AEDPA.....	8
E. Tuite’s opposition relies on significant factual inaccuracies.	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i>	
507 U.S. 619 (1993)	1, 4
<i>Brown v. Rednour</i>	
637 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i>	
523 U.S. 538 (1998)	4
<i>Cavasos v. Smith</i>	
132 S. Ct 2 (2011)	3
<i>Chapman v. California</i>	
386 U.S. 18 (1967)	1
<i>Crowe v. County of San Diego</i>	
608 F.3d 406 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i>	
131 S. Ct. 1305 (2011)	3
<i>Fry v. Piler</i>	
551 U.S. 112 (2007)	1, 2, 4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i>	
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i>	
2011 WL 6257143 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	9
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i>	
572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i>	
635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Kamlager v. Thurmer</i>	
2011 WL 4528500 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	9
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i>	
538 U.S. 63 (2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Marmi E. Graniti D'Italia Sicilmarmi S.p.A. v. Universal Granite and Marble</i> 757 F. Supp. 2d 773 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	5
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	2
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch</i> 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	1
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011)	3
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owens v. Acevedo</i> 2012 WL 1416432 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	9
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3
COURT RULES	
7th Circuit Rule 40(e)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
http://www.10news.com/news/31097398/detail.html	11
http://www.kpbs.org/news/2011/oct/21/7-million-settlement-reached-stephanie-crowe-murde/	11
R. Posner, <i>How Judges Think</i> (2008)	5
